they had been cleared and the amounts so retained were credited to CA 1562 as and
when found necessary to match the closing balance of  `70,00,10,000.00.

Further, this manipulation compromised transparency as it destroyed the trail of
transactions.   When Audit tried to trace the redemption payout cheques issued by the
Fund Houses to CA 1562, it was impossible to match the cheque amount with the
credit afforded in the pass sheet.  Only after collecting the credit details from IOB,
Audit could match the cheques with the credits.

Appendices

215

Appendix-4.16
(Reference: Paragraph-4.4, Page-149)

Statement showing the excess payment made to the NGOs against the recommendations of the taluk level committees

(Amount in `.)

Sl.
No

Name of the NGO Year

Releases by GOI
Amount actually paid to NGOs including

Student component
Amount payable to NGOs as per Proforma

submitted by Taluk level Committee
Excess

payment Number
of

teachers
Amount

Student
component

Total
Teacher

component
Student

component
Total

Number
of

teachers

Teacher
component

Student
component

Total

1 Sri Lakshmi
Narasimhaswamy Mahila
Vidys Samsthe, Koratagere

2011-12 5 750192 54300 804492 750192 10400 760597 1 150038 10400 160438 600159

2 Sri Rajatadri Parivarthana
Education  and welfare
Association, Bellary

2009-10 2 246222 16400 262622* 246222 10000 256222 0 0 0 0 256222

3 Sri Ajjeswara Seva
Samithi, Ron, Gadag

2011-12 10 1635810 142000 1578500* 1457500 121000 1578500 9 1338390 121000 1459390 119110

4 Sri Viswabharati
Shikshana Samsthe,
Raichur

2011-12 39 6700846 686250 7387096 6700846 656650 7357496 25 4295500  656650 4952150 2405346

5 Kalikamba Vidyasamsthe,
Soraba Taluk, Shivamogga

2011-12 5 1778662 69500 986568*   1802662 10 1486000 24000 1486000 316662

6 Naradamuni Seva Samsthe,
Davanagere

2009-10 12 651000 16400 262222* 520800 12960 533760 2 260400 12960 273360 260400

7 Gnanasangama Rural and
urban development
organisation, Honnali

2011-12 19 2825490 217600 3043090 2349760 59200 2408960 6 892260 59200 951460 1457500

8 Sri Mayammadevi Rural
vidyasamsthe, Davangere

2011-12 17 2934116 169000 3103116 1898543 83137 1981680 8 1380800 83137 1463937 517743

9 Karnataka rural
development society,
Chikkodi

2011-12 24 3569040 343276 3912316* 3569040 343276 3912316 8 1189680 343476 1532956 2379360

10

Vinayaka Sikshana
Samsthe, Bijapur 2011-12 16 2379360 244900 2624260 2379360 284000 2597760

49   7286790 614000 7900790 3877245
Vinayaka sikshanasamsthe,
Bijapur 2011-12 49 9034656 630000 9664656 8850275 330000 9180275

Report No.1 of the year 2016

216

   * Though the Government of India had restricted the grants, the State Government released excess amount of `13.33 lakh to the NGOs.

Sl.
No

Name of the NGO Year

Releases by GOI
Amount actually paid to NGOs including

Student component
Amount payable to NGOs as per Proforma

submitted by Taluk level Committee
Excess

payment Number
of

teachers
Amount

Student
component

Total
Teacher

component
Student

component
Total

Number
of

teachers

Teacher
component

Student
component

Total

11 Nava vasantha Association
for rehabilitation of
disabled, Bhadravathi

2009-10 3 390600 48512 439112* 260400 24056 284456 1 130200 24056 154256 130200

12
Sri Lakshmi
Narasimhaswamy, Mahila
Samsthe, Koratagere

2009-10 5 631000 51000 682000* - - 645600 4 122500 33100 155600 490000

13 Spandana Grameena
Abhivriddhi Samsthe,
Holehonnur, Shimoga

2011-12 9 1514580 119350 1633930 1009720 24000 1033720 4 673147 24000 697147 336573

14 Sinchana Rural and Urban
development Society,
Gadag, Belgaum branch

2011-12 118 17547780 1571600 19119380 13532610 21690 13554300 69 10260990 21690 10282680 3271620

15 Chetana Sikshana
Samsthe, Bangalore

2011-12 26
5532000

531429 6063429* 5532000 531500 6063430 21 4468149 531500 4999649 1063781

16 Arunodaya Education
Society, Bangarpet, Kolar

2009-10 3 382600 15200 397800* 382600 20800 397800 1 127533 78000 205533 197867

17 Sri Anukarane
VidyaSamsthe,
Sakelshapura, Hassan.

2011-12 2 301400 36550 337950*   337950 1 150043 29000 179043 158907

18 Sri Mayammadevi Rural
vidyasamsthe, Davangere

2009-10 6 781200 61510 842710* 781200 13100 794300 1 130200 13100 143300 651000

Total excess payment 18489695

Appendices

217

Appendix-4.17
(Reference: Paragraph-4.4, Page-149)

Statement showing irregular payments made to the NGOs

Name of the NGO
Total payments made to the

NGO (` in lakh)
Remarks

Panchajanya Seva Samasthe,
Jevargi

19.32 As against the recommendation of the three men
committee that no grants may be released,
payments were made on a separate set of
recommendation in which details such as date of
inspection, the name of inspection team
members etc. were not recorded

Association for Rehabilitation
of Disabled, Gangavathi

8.10 The committee without actual verification of the